
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Courts for the
Eastern and Northern Districts of California**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW,
JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL
HEALTH LAW, FORENSIC MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA, NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL
ILLNESS, AND NAMI-CALIFORNIA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

NATHALIE F.P. GILFOYLE
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION
750 First Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 336-6100
*Counsel for American
Psychological Association
and California Psychological
Association*

November 1, 2010

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Counsel for American Psychia-
tric Association, California
Psychiatric Association, and
American Academy of Psychiatry
and the Law*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

IRA A. BURNIM
BAZELON CENTER FOR
MENTAL HEALTH LAW
1105 15th Street, N.W.
Suite 1212
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 467-5730
*Counsel for Bazelon Center
for Mental Health Law*

DAVID MEYER
c/o U.S.C. INSTITUTE
OF PSYCHIATRY & LAW
P.O. Box 86125
Los Angeles, California 90086
(323) 442-4000
*Counsel for Forensic Mental
Health Association of Cali-
fornia*

RON HONBERG
DIRECTOR OF POLICY AND
LEGAL AFFAIRS
NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON
MENTAL ILLNESS
3803 North Fairfax Drive
Suite 100
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 524-7600
*Counsel for National Alliance
on Mental Illness and
NAMI-California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE ELEMENTS OF A MINIMALLY ADEQUATE CORRECTIONAL MENTAL HEALTH CARE PROGRAM PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE FRAMEWORK IN WHICH TO EVALUATE THE THREE-JUDGE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDINGS.....	9
II. THE THREE-JUDGE DISTRICT COURT'S DETERMINATIONS THAT CROWDING IS THE PRIMARY CAUSE OF THE DENIAL OF MINIMALLY ADEQUATE MENTAL HEALTH CARE AND THAT NO OTHER RELIEF WOULD REMEDY THE VIOLATIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH CLINICAL EXPERIENCE.....	13
A. Overcrowding May Seriously Obstruct the Provision of Minimally Adequate Care	14
B. Research Shows that Overcrowding May Lead to Conditions that Exacerbate Existing Mental Illness.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corrections</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1558 (D. Idaho 1984)	8
<i>Bowring v. Godwin</i> , 551 F.2d 44 (4th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Clark-Murphy v. Foreback</i> , 439 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006).....	4, 10
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	9, 13
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	5, 9
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	4, 13
<i>Ginest v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Wyo. 2004)	8
<i>Greason v. Kemp</i> , 891 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	8
<i>McGuckin v. Smith</i> , 974 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Morales Feliciano v. Rosselló González</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.P.R. 1998)	8
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 503 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D. Tex. 1980).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Tillery v. Owens</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1256 (W.D. Pa. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 907 F.2d 418 (3d Cir. 1990).....	8

<i>Wellman v. Faulkner</i> , 715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	9

CONSTITUTION AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Amend. VIII.....	9
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Criminal Justice Responses to Offenders with Mental Illness: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (2007).....	27-28
---	-------

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Council of State Governments, Criminal Justice / Mental Health Consensus Project (June 2002), <i>available at</i> http://consensusproject.org/downloads/Entire_report.pdf	27
Darrell K. Gilliard & Allen J. Beck, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Prison and Jail Inmates at Midyear 1996</i> (Jan. 1997), <i>available at</i> http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/pjimy96.pdf	7

- Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates* (Sept. 2006), available at <http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/mhppji.pdf> 7

OTHER MATERIALS

American Psychiatric Ass'n:

- Position Statement, *Psychiatric Services in Jails and Prisons*, APA Doc. No. 198804 (1988), available at http://archive.psych.org/edu/other_res/lib_archives/archives/198804.pdf..... 3
- Psychiatric Services in Jails and Prisons* (2d ed. 2000)..... 7-8, 10, 12, 22, 28
- James Bonta & Paul Gendreau, *Reexamining the Cruel and Unusual Punishment of Prison Life*, 14 L. & Human Behav. 347 (1990) 25
- 1 Fred Cohen, *The Mentally Disordered Inmate and the Law* (2d ed. 2008) 13
- Cheryl Corcoran et al., *The Stress Cascade and Schizophrenia: Etiology and Onset*, 29 Schizophrenia Bull. 671 (2003) 26
- Verne C. Cox et al., *Prison Crowding Research: The Relevance for Prison Housing Standards and a General Approach Regarding Crowding Phenomena*, 39 Am. Psychol. 1148 (1984) 25

Gerald Gaes & William J. McGuire, <i>Prison Violence: The Contribution of Crowding Versus Other Determinants of Prison Assault Rates</i> , 22 <i>J. Res. in Crime & Delinq.</i> 41 (1985)	25
Stuart Grassian & Nancy Friedman, <i>Effects of Sensory Deprivation in Psychiatric Seclusion and Solitary Confinement</i> , 8 <i>Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry</i> 49 (1986)	17
<i>Handbook of Correctional Mental Health</i> (Charles L. Scott ed., 2d ed. 2010)	7
Kathryn A. Burns, <i>Pharmacotherapy in Correctional Settings</i> 321	11, 22
Shama B. Chaiken & Catherine Prudhomme, <i>Creating Wellness Through Collaborative Mental Health Interventions</i> 345.....	19
Lindsay M. Hayes, <i>Toward a Better Understanding of Suicide Prevention in Correctional Facilities</i> 231	12
Amanda Ruiz, <i>Continuous Quality Improvement and Documentation</i> 149	11
Humberto Temporini, <i>Conducting Mental Health Assessments in Correctional Settings</i> 119.....	7, 10
Allison G. Harvey, <i>Sleep and Circadian Rhythms in Bipolar Disorder: Seeking Synchrony, Harmony, and Regulation</i> , 165 <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> 820 (2008)	26
John Herbert, <i>Fortnightly Review: Stress, the Brain, and Mental Illness</i> , 315 <i>British Med. J.</i> 530 (1997)	26

- Terry A. Kupers et al., *Beyond Supermax Administrative Segregation: Mississippi's Experience Rethinking Prison Classification and Creating Alternative Mental Health Programs*, *Crim. Just. & Behav.* OnLineFirst, July 21, 2009, at 2, available at http://www.aclu.org/images/asset_upload_file359_41136.pdf..... 17
- Morven Leese et al., *An Ecological Study of Factors Associated with Rates of Self-Inflicted Death in Prisons in England and Wales*, 29 *Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry* 355 (2005) 27
- Jeffrey L. Metzner, *An Introduction to Correctional Psychiatry:*
- Part I*, 25 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L.* 375 (1997)7, 8, 28
- Part II*, 25 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L.* 571 (1997) 8
- Part III*, 26 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L.* 107 (1998) 8
- Peter L. Nacci et al., *Population Density and Inmate Misconduct Rates in the Federal Prison System*, 41 *Fed. Probation* 26 (1977) 25
- National Comm'n on Correctional Health Care, *Standards for Mental Health Services in Correctional Facilities* (2008)....7, 8, 10, 11
- Raymond F. Patterson & Kerry Hughes, *Review of Completed Suicides in the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, 1999 to 2004*, 59 *Psychiatric Services* 676 (2008)23, 24

Thomas Roth & Timothy Roehrs, <i>Insomnia: Epidemiology, Characteristics, and Consequences</i> , 5 <i>Chronic Insomnia</i> 5 (2003)	26
Daniel J. Taylor et al., <i>Insomnia as a Health Risk Factor</i> , 1 <i>Behav. Sleep Med.</i> 227 (2003)	26
John D. Wooldredge, <i>Inmate Experiences and Psychological Well-Being</i> , 26 <i>Crim. Just. & Behav.</i> 235 (1999)	27
